

*Sushma Kashyap*

*Vs. State of HP & Ors.*

**CWP No.2489 of 2023**

23.05.2023

Present:

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rohit, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Prashant Sen, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 5/State.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocate vice Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.7 & 8.

**CWP No.2489 of 2023 & CMP No.4908 of 2023**

Replies, as prayed, be filed within three weeks.

In the meanwhile, respondent No.6 is restrained from selling the extracted water to hotels and resorts or any other person.

It is clarified that interim order shall not come in the way of using and utilizing the water from the bore well for self consumption of respondent No.6, including the purpose for which it has been permitted.

List for consideration after three weeks.

**( Vivek Singh Thakur )  
Judge**

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

May 23, 2023  
(VH)